

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

----- X
JONATHAN TROFFA and JOS. M. TROFFA :
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC., :
: Index No. 609510/2016
:

Plaintiffs, : Hon. Jerry Garguilo
:

-against- : Motion Sequence No. 004
:

JOSEPH M. TROFFA, LAURA J. TROFFA, :
JOS. M. TROFFA MATERIALS CORPORATION, :
NIMT ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT :
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA :
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC., :
:

Defendants. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE**

Peter A. Mahler
Franklin C. McRoberts
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-1230

*Attorneys for Defendants/
Counterclaim Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 The Applicable Standard 4

 Point I 5

 THE COURT DID NOT OVERLOOK OR MISAPPREHEND ANY MATTERS
OF LAW OR FACT IN PARTIALLY DISMISSING THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY 5

 A. The Court Correctly Ruled the First Cause of Action to be Monetary in Nature..... 6

 B. The Court Correctly Declined to Apply the Fraud-Based Statute of Limitations 9

 1. The Alleged Fraud was Merely the Means of Accomplishing the Breach 10

 2. Jonathan Failed to Plead and Could Not Prove the Elements of Fraud 12

 Point II 13

 THE COURT DID NOT OVERLOOK OR MISAPPREHEND ANY MATTERS
OF LAW OR FACT IN DISMISSING THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST 13

 A. The Court Did Not Dismiss the Second Cause of Action as Untimely 14

 B. The Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel is Inapplicable as a Matter of Law 15

 C. The Court Correctly Dismissed the Second Cause of Action as Insufficiently Pled.... 17

 Point III 19

 THE COURT DID NOT OVERLOOK OR MISAPPREHEND ANY MATTERS
OF LAW OR FACT IN DISMISSING THE THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
TO QUIET TITLE 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adrien v Estate of Zurita</i> , 29 AD3d 498 [2d Dept 2006]	13
<i>Ahmed v Pannone</i> , 116 AD3d 802 [2d Dept 2014]	4
<i>Anthony J. Carter, DDS, P.C. v Carter</i> , 81 AD3d 819 [2d Dept 2011]	5
<i>Benedict v Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan</i> , 77 AD3d 867 [2d Dept 2010]	17
<i>CARCO Group, Inc. v Maconachy</i> , 383 Fed Appx 73 [2d Cir 2010]	8
<i>Corsello v Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 NY3d 777 [2012]	16, 17
<i>Cusimano v Schnurr</i> , 137 AD3d 527 [1st Dept 2016]	13
<i>DiRaimondo v Calhoun</i> , 131 AD3d 1194 [2d Dept 2015]	10
<i>E. 41st St. Assoc. v 18 E. 42nd St., L.P.</i> , 248 AD2d 112 [1st Dept 1998]	20
<i>E. Midtown Plaza Hous. Co., Inc. v City of New York</i> , 218 AD2d 628 [1st Dept 1995]	16
<i>Garber v Ravitch</i> , 186 AD2d 361 [1st Dept 1992]	10
<i>Gargano v V.C. & J. Const. Corp.</i> 148 AD2d 417 [2d Dept 1989]	18, 19
<i>Gerschel v Christensen</i> , 143 AD3d 555 [1st Dept 2016]	15
<i>Giovanniello v Carolina Wholesale Off. Mach. Co., Inc.</i> , 29 AD3d 737 [2d Dept 2006]	8, 15
<i>Gold Sun Shipping Ltd. v Ionian Transp. Inc.</i> , 245 AD2d 420 [2d Dept 1997]	10

<i>IDT Corp. v Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 12 NY3d 132 [2009].....	6, 7, 9
<i>Intl. Oil Field Supply Servs. Corp. v Fadeyi</i> , 35 AD3d 372 [2d Dept 2006].....	13
<i>Kaufman v Cohen</i> , 307 AD2d 113 [1st Dept 2003].....	5, 16
<i>Key Bank v Del Norte, Inc.</i> , 251 AD2d 740 [3d Dept 1998].....	19, 20
<i>Leongard v Santa Fe Industries, Inc.</i> , 70 NY2d 262 [1987].....	5
<i>Loeuis v Grushin</i> , 126 AD3d 761 [2d Dept 2015].....	15
<i>Maiorino v Galindo</i> , 65 AD3d 525 [2d Dept 2009].....	14, 18
<i>Mangine v Keller</i> , 182 AD2d 476 [1st Dept 1992].....	6
<i>O'Reilly v Keene</i> , 136 AD3d 482 [1st Dept 2016].....	21
<i>Pace v Raisman & Assoc., Esqs., LLP</i> , 95 AD3d 1185 [2d Dept 2012].....	13
<i>Pirrelli v OCWEN Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 129 AD3d 689 [2d Dept 2015].....	20
<i>Powers Mercantile Corp. v Feinberg</i> , 109 AD2d 117 [1st Dept 1985].....	10, 12
<i>Romanoff v Superior Career Institute Inc.</i> , 69 AD2d 856 [1979].....	6
<i>Shared Comms. Servs. of ESR, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 38 AD3d 325 [1st Dept 2007].....	17
<i>Simcuski v Saeli</i> , 44 NY2d 442 [1978].....	12
<i>Soscia v Soscia</i> , 35 AD3d 841 [2d Dept 2006].....	15

Stein v McDowell,
74 AD3d 1323 [2d Dept 2010] 11

Summit Dev. Corp. v Interstate Masonry Corp.,
140 AD3d 1152 [2d Dept 2016] 12

Swartz v Swartz,
145 AD3d 818 [2d Dept 2016] 19

V. Veeraswamy Realty v Yenom Corp.,
71 AD3d 874 [2d Dept 2010] 5, 6

Vaughn v Veolia Transp., Inc.,
117 AD3d 939 [2d Dept 2014] 9

W. Elec. Co. v Brenner,
41 NY2d 291 [1977] 8

Zumpano v Quinn,
6 NY3d 666 [2006] 16

Statutes

BCL § 626 3, 4

BCL § 720 6

CPLR § 213 1, 5, 9

CPLR § 214 5, 13

CPLR 2221 4

CPLR 3016 12

CPLR 3211 19

RPAPL § 1501 20

RPAPL § 1515 20
